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State of New Jersey

“ | 89007 1y
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION o
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
CN 029
3 TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
JOHN W. GASTON JR., P.E. DIRK C, HOFMAN, P.E.
DIRECTOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED MG 7‘985

Mr. Joseph F. Conrad

100 West Main Street

Box 265

Bound Brook, New Jersey 08805 x

Mr. Richard Schleck

Brook Industrial Park

100 West Main Street

Bound Brook, New Jersey 08805 -

Mrs. Mary Frascella
16 Church Street
Bound Brook, New Jersey (08805

Re: Administrative Order and
Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment
National Metal Finishing Corporation
Brook Industrial Park, Somerset County

Gentlemen:

There is enclosed for service upon you an Administrative Order
and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment, issued by
this Department pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A.
58:10A-10(b) and N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10(4).

Please be advised that each of you are jointly and severably
responsible for the submission and other requirements of this
Administrative Order. However, each of you may cooperate and
submit a combined response, at your discretion.
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If you have any questions concerning this Order, contact Mr.
Joseph M. Mikulka, Chief of the Bureau of Regional Enforcement,
1259 Route 46 - Building 2, Parsippany-Troy Hills, New Jersey
07054 or by telephoning (201) 299-7592.

Very truly yours,

Z%m/ Sofen )

hn W. Gaston, Jr., P.E.
Director

cc: Dr. Ronald Cohen, Middlebrook
Regional Health Commission
George Schlosser, Office of Regulatory Services
Ken Siet, Bureau of Ground Water Discharge Permits
Joel Golumbek, USEPA, Region II
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State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN"i..L PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

CN 029
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

JOMN W.GASTON JR,, P.E, . OIRK C. HOFMAN, P.E.
DIRECTOR : DEPUTY DIRECTOR

IN THE MATTER OF *********t******t*****f*********

* ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER *

NATIONAL METAL » * - AND NOTICE OF *

' * CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE *

FINISHING CORPORATION * PENALTY ASSESSMENT *

*‘**********(*********************

AND BROOK INDUSTRIAL PARK

The following FINDINGS are made and ORDER and NOTICE is issued
pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner of the New
Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) by N.J.S.A.
13:1D-1 et seg., the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act,
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq., and the Solid Waste Management Act,
N.J.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seqg., and duly delegated to the Director of
the Division of Water Resources pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13:1B-4.

FINDINGS

1. . Brook Industrial Park, a partnership between Mr. Richard C.
Schleck and Mr. S. James Frascella, (who died intestate on
July 26, 1980), owns the Brook Industrial Park facility,
located 100 West Main Street, Bound Brook, (Block 1, Lot 34
of the Borough of Bound Brook Tax Map), Somerset County,
State of New Jersey (hereinafter "the facility"). Mrs. Mary
Frascella, wife of the deceased, Mr. S. James Frascella, is
presently the Administratix of Mr. Frascella's estate.

2. National Metal Finishings Corporation, a New Jersey corpora-
tion, is a tenant at the facility identified in paragraph 1.

3. On May 14, 1981, a representative of NJDEP inspected the
premises of National Metal Finishings Corporation. The
results of the inspection are summarized below:

a. Inside National Metal Finishings Corporation main
operations building a representative of NJDEP observed
two pits which were approximately 10 feet long, five
feet wide, and ten feet deep. Although the pits
appeared to be made of cinder blocks, Mr. Joseph-
Conrad, President of National Metal Finishings
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Corporation, did not know the construction details of
the pits.

b. A chrome plating unit described in parag:aph 3a above
was situated within one of the pits (Pit #l). A metal
screen covered the remaining area of the pit. A chrome
plating unit rested upon a metal screen which entirely
covered the second pit (Pit #2). Pit #1 contained
approximately 5 1/2 feet of a viscous brown sludge
which floated upon a oily yellow brown liquid.

c. Mr. Conrad indicated that the liquid in Pit #1 consist-
ed of the wastes generated from metal grinding, polish-
ing and cleaning operations. He also indicated that
these waste liquids are not hauled off-site with waste
manifests, but are simply discharged into the pit and
that this method of waste disposal had been used for
approximately ten (10) years.

d. National Metal Finishings Corporation did not possess a
valid New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NJPDES) permit for this discharge into the pit as
required by the Regulations Concerning the New Jersey
Pollution Discharge Elimination System, N.J.A.C.
7:14A-1.1 et seqgq. In addition National Metal Finish-
ings Corporation did not notify the United States
Environmental Protection Agency of this discharge, as
required by Section 3010 of the Federal Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, (42 U.S.C. 3251 et seq.)

On September 4, 1981 and December 15, 1981, a representative
of NJDEP determines that Pit #1 contained approximately 5.5
feet of an oily brown liquid. A brown sludge floated upon
the oily liquid. Reinspections on January 5, 1982 and April
15, 1982 reveaied that the pit contained approximately 7
feet of liquid and 4.7 feet of liquid respectively. Mr.
Conrad indicated on January 5, 1982 that none of the liquid
in the pit had ever been disposed of at an off-site location
and he could not explain the reason for the fluctuations of

the liquid's depth in the pit.

Oon September 4, 1981, December 15, 1981, January 5, 1982,
April 15, 1982 and May 11, 1982, representatives of NJDEP
collected samples from the liquid within Pit #l1l. The
analytical results indicated the presence of toluene,
Xxylene, total chromium, nickel, and lead .(see Appendix A).
The NJDEP classified the liquid in the pit as a hazardous
waste, due to the concentration of chromium, pursuant to

N.J.A.C. 7:26-8.12. .

on July 12, 1982, representatives of NJDEP, the New Jersey
Department of Law and Public Safety (hereinafter NJDLPS), ,
and National Metal Finishings Corporation, met and discussed
the remedial actions the NJDEP required of National Metal
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Finishings Corporation due to the non-permitted aischarge
into the pit. The NJDEP informed National Metal Finishings
Corporation that in additior to the cessation of the dis-
charge,  the company must remove all contaminated ligqu‘d and
materials from the pit and investigate, via a ground water
monitoring program, the impact of the discharge into the pit
upon the ground water. At the meeting, National Metal
Finishings Corporation agreed to cease the discharge into
the pit and to remove all contaminated liquid from the pit.
However, National Metal Finishings Corporation expressed a
reluctance to implement any ground water monitoring program.

On November 24, 1982, NJDLPS issued a letter to the legal
representative of Brook Industrial Park and to Ms. Nan
Famular, Esquire, legal representative of National Metal
Finishings Corporation. The letter stated that the results
of samples collected from the Industrial Park indicated that
the National Metal Finishings Corporation had violated the
New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et
seg., and the Spill Compensation and Control Act, N.J.S.A.
58:10A-23.11 et seg., and other applicable environmental -
laws. The letter also stated that National Metal Finishings
Corporation is regquired to cease further discharges and to
take appropriate remedial actions. The remedial measures
included a study, by a qualified hydrogeologist, of the
impact and extent of ground water pollution at the Indus-
trial Park and recommendations for remedial measures de-
signed to decontaminate, eliminate, and/or control ground
water pollution. '

On April 19, 1983, NJDLPS sent Ms. Nan Famular, a letter
confirming the topics discussed during a meeting held on
April 6, 1983 between representatives of NJDLPS, NJDEP and
National Metal Finishings Corporation. The letter stated
that NJDEP requested National Metal Finishings Corporation
to evaluate the horizontal and vertical extent of ground
water contamination and to recommend appropriate remedial
action. If the recommended remedial action was appropriate,
NJDEP would seek implementation of same. The letter also
stated that at the meeting a representative of National -
Metal Finishings Corporation agreed to send NJDEP an outline
of the Company's position on this matter. Included with the
outline would be a list of chemicals used during its opera-
tion, a remedial action plan and a proposal for setting

forth other actions which National Metal Finishings Corpor- _

ation intended to take.

On January 9, 1984, in response to a verbal inquiry by a
representative of NJDEP, Mr. Conrad stated that National
Metal Finishings Corporation had not ceased the non-per-
mitted discharge into Pit #1.

Oon March 20, 1984, the NJDEP sent Mr. Conrad a letter
directing National Metal Finishings Corporation to cease the
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11.

12.

14.

illegal disposal of wastewater into the waste disposal pit,
remove all wastes dumped into the pit to an off -site loca-
tion approved by NJDEP, and to subm.* to NJDEP a completed
New Jersey Pollutation Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES)
permit appllcatlon . '

On May 1, 1984, NJDEP received a letter from National Metal
Finishings Corporation's consultant stating that the follow-
ing problems continue to delay compliance with the NJDEP's
directive of March 20, 1984.

a. Although National Metal Finishings Corporation request-
ed permission to connect its discharge to the Middlesex
County Utilities Authority sewer system two years ago,
the Authority has not yet granted permlSSlon for the
connection.

b. The pit used for the disposal of wastewater is not
waterproof and the water in the pit rises as the ground
water table rises. Therefore, the letter claimed that
to pump the pit dry would be difficult if not impossi-
ble.

c. The letter indicated that National Metal Finishings
Corporation would forward a completed NJPDES permit
application to NJDEP.

On June 27, 1984, NJDEP sent a letter to National Metal
Finishings Corporation which responded to the letter des-
cribed in paragraph 11 above. This letter stated, among

. other items, that NJDEP was willing to grant a reasonable

time extension for connecting to the sewer provided that
National Metal Finishings Corporation provided certain
documentation and a specific date for the connection.

On August 9, 1984, NJDEP sent National Metal Flnlshlngs
Corporation a letter requiring the following:

a. Elimination of the discharge into the pit.
b. Removal of the contamination from the pit.

c. Implementation of a hydrogeological study; and

d. Submittal of a NJPDES permit for the proper closure of
the pit.

On Octcber 5, 1984, a representative of NJDEP verbally"
requested from Mr. Conrad the status of National Metal
Finishings Corporation's compliance with NJDEP's letter of
August 9, 1984. Mr. Conrad indicated that the discharge into
the pit had been eliminated by diverting the discharge from'
the pit into drums. However, Mr. Conrad also indicated that
the company was uncertain as to the other requirements of
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the August 9, 1984 letter (such a removal of contamination
from the pit, implementation -of a hydrogeologic study, and
the submittal of a NJPDES permit for the precieor closure of
the pit), and requested additional clarification from NJDEP.

Oon October 31, 1984, NJDEP sent National Metal Finishings
Corporation a letter clarifying the required remedial
actions, as requested. The letter directed National Metal
Finishings Corporation, among other items, to (1) submit a

- NJPDES permit for the proper closure of the pit and to (2)

submit a proposal for a hydrogeologic study with implementa-
tion dates, to NJDEP for approvali ' '

In a letter dated November 13, 1984, Mr. Conrad, responded
to NJDEP's letter of October 31, 1984. The response was
unsatisfactory to NJDEP because National Metal Finishings
Corporation submitted neither the required application to
obtain an NJPDES permit nor the required proposal for a
hydrogeologic study.

The discharging of pollutants into the ground waters of the
State, or onto land from which they might flow or drain into
the ground waters of the State in a manner not in conformity
with a valid NJPDES permit, is a violation of the New Jersey
Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq.,
specificaliy, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6, and the Regulations concer-
ning the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System,
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1.1 et seg., specifically, N.J.A.C.
7:14A-1.2(c). Furthermore, the operation of an existing
hazardous waste facility without notifying, by August 18,
1980, the United States Environmental Protection Agency as
required by Section 3010 of the Federal Resource Conserva-
tion and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. 3251 et seq.) and without
filing a Part A application for the facility in accordance
with 40 CFR 122.22(a) and (c) is a violation of N.J.S.A.
13:1E-]1 et seq., specifically, N.J.S.A. 13:1E-3 and N.J.A.C.
7:26-12.3." ,

ORDER

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT NATIONAL METAL FINISHINGS

CORPORATION AND BROOK INDUSTRIAL PARK SHALL:

AN

ig8.

N

19.

within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, provide
information to NJDEP concerning the current method of
disposal of waste formerly discharged into the pit, as well
as documentation that the disposal satisfies all applicable
State and Federal regulations.

within thirty (30) days of'receipt of this Order submit the
following:
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(a) A completed New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination
" System (NJPDES) permit application pursuant to N.J.A.C.
7:14A-1 et seq. This permit application shall .:clude
a closure plan for the waste disposal pits prepared in
accordance with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 et
seq., specifically, subchapter 4 and N.J.A.C. 7:26-1 et
seq., specifically, subchapter 12.3 and 11.3

(b) A Part A application pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26-12.
Submit the applicationsto:

Office of Permits Administration
Water Quality Management Element
"~ Division of Water Resources
CN-029 -
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

and -

John Trela, Chief

Bureau of Ground Water Dlscharqe Permits
Division of Water Resources

CN-029

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, submit to
NJDEP for its review and approval, a detailed work plan,

~including an implementation schedule and cost estimate, to

conduct a hydrogeologic investigation at and in the vicinity

- of the facility, and to develop a remedial action plan. The

work plan shall be based upon the Scope of Work set forth in
Appendix B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference. The work plan shall be prepared for National
Metal Finishings Corporation and Brook Industrial Park and
shall be implemented by a qualified consultant acceptable to
NJDEP. Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of NJDEP's N
comments on the work plan, modify the plan as necessary to
conform with NJDEP's comments and submit the modified work
plan to NJDEP for its approval.

wWithin thirty (30) days from receipt of NJDEP's final
approval of the work plan, implement the approved work plan
in accordance with the approved implementation schedule.
Within thirty (30) days of completion of the investigation,
submit a report, pursuant to the approved work plan, detail-
ing the results of the hydrogeologic investigation and
proposing a remedial action plan to NJDEP for its review and
approval

Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of NJDEP's comments and
recommendations of the report, (which includes the proposed
remedial plan), modify the report as necessary to conform
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23.

25.

26.

with the comments and recommendations, and submit che
modified report to NJDEP for its removal.

Within thirty ¢30) days of receipt of NJDEP's approval of

the modified report required in paragraph 23, implement the
approved remedial plan in accordance with the approved
implementation schedule. Within thirty (30) days from ~
completion of all work required by the approved remedial o
plan, submit to the NJDEP a Final Report. \This Final Report 7
shall summarize all remedial work conducted at the site and
shall recommend any future remedlal actions which may be
necessary at the sitex

Give NJDEP at least two weeks prior notice of any work
conducted pursuant to this Order so that an NJDEP represent-
ative may be present during an on-site investigation or
cleanup.

Provide NJDEP with monthly progress reports prepared by the
qualified consultant, detailing the status of compliance
with this Order, and shall include: .

{a) ‘Identification of site and activity;

(b) Status of work at the site and progress to date,
including all data and field observations;

(c) Percent of completion (e. g. , percent of estimated total
work hours expended);

(d) Difficulties encountered during the reporting period;
{e) Actions being taken to rectify problems;
(f) Activities planned'for the next month;

(g) List target and actual completion dates for eacn
element of activity;

{h) Provide an explanation of any deviation from the
approved work plan schedule.

NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT

Based upon the above FINDINGS, NJDEP has determined that a
Civil Administrative Penalty should be assessed against
National Metal Finishings Corporation and Brook Industrial
Park, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10(d) and N.J.A.C.
7:14-8.1 et seq. .

Based upon a review of the criteria contained in N.J.A.C.
7:14-8.1 et seq., NJDEP has determined that the amount of
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- 28.

29.

30.

31.

the penalty should be set at $5,000.00. Payment must be
made to NJDEP at the following address:

Joseph M. Mikulka, Chief

Northern Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Division of Water Resources

1259 Route 46 - Building 2
Parsippany-Troy Hills, NJ 07054

Any submission of information requiréd by this ORDER and
NOTICE (except for paragraphs 19 and 27) shall be made to
Joseph M. Mikulka at the same address in paragraph 27 and:

John Trela, Chief

Bureau of Ground Water Discharge Permits
Division of Water Resources '
CN-029 '

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et
seq. and N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10(b) and (d), National Metal
Finishings Corporation and Brook Industrial Park is entitled
to a hearing before NJDEP. Any hearing request must be
delivered to.the person and address listed in the preceding
varagraph within twenty (20) calendar days from receipt of
this ORDER and NOTICE. A hearing request does not stay the
terms or effect of this ORDER.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to N.J.S.A.
52:14B-9(b) and N.J.A.C. 1:1-6.1(b), the applicant in its
application for a hearing shall furnish NJDEP with the
following:

(a) A statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction
under which the hearing or action to be held is re-
guested pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1l:1-6.1(b)(1l);

(b) A reference to the particular sections of the statutes
and rules involved;

(c) A short and plain statement of the matters of fact and
- law asserted; and

(d) The Order provisions to which the applicant objects,
the reasons for such objections, and any alternative
provisions proposed by the applicant.

The provisions of this Administrative Order and Penalty
Assessment shall be binding on National Metal Finishings
Corporation and Brook Industrial Park, its principals,’
agents, employees, successors, assigns, tenants and any
trustee in bankruptcy or receiver appointed pursuant to a

proceeding in law or equity. -
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32.

33.

34.

36.

DATE

No obligations imposed by this ACMINISTRATIVE ORDER AND
PENALTY ASSESSMENT (with the exception of paragraph 27), are
intended to constitute a debt, damage claim, penalty or
othe: civil action which should be limited or discharged in
a bankruptcy proceeding. All obligations imposed by this
ORDER shall constitute continuing regulatory obligations
imposed pursuant to tne police powers of the State of New
Jersey, intended to protect the public health, safety and
welfare.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that if no request for a hearing is
received within twenty (20) calendar days, this NOTICE shall:
become a final ORDER and the penalty would become due and
payable.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to N.J.S.A.
58:10A-10(d), NJDEP is authorized to assess a Civil Adminis-
trative Penalty of $5,000 for each violation, and additional
penalties of up to $500 for each day during which such
violation continues after recelpt of an Administrative Order
from NJDEP.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to N.J.S.A.
58:10A-10(e), any person who violates this Administrative
Order, (or who fails to pay an Administrative Penalty in
full) shall be subject to civil penalties of up to $10,000
per day for each day of violation.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to N.J.S.A.
58:10A-10(f), any person who willfully or negligently
violates N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq., shall, upon conviction,
be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by fine of
not less than $2,500 nor more than $25,000 per day of
violation, or by imprisonment for not more than one (l) year

M, W e %

N W. GASTON, JR., P. E.
DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
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" ’
. [
O nHg-N P00610, ) O rurvigity £00070, ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS
. N e | L4 U
D Tot Kjeidhat N PO062S, D Suspended Soliy, P00S 30, WS‘ (V ‘ PFb_——( 4 / A
— ) . I! EC 7>
. . i O 'Si:s:,endcd Solids 005 40, pr b R
PO o, DPETL ‘| = Aldene s '
Ortho - PO as PO4 O P660, R O tot. sotias P00500, ! MPFL' rprL
) . N ) . ~
, - Oress O vor. sotias - fixeg £00510, a P R
PRosphorus-tot 81 poy, DP650: ' , Tor. Dissolved B :
- . : Yy Solas (TOS) P70300, RESULTS mg/L unless otherwise noted
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MUNICIPALITY . JCounTYy - ‘,.t‘. RIYE OATE REC'D. -
w0 BRex' SoMeRSE T o [Lia iith cl/51B
FACLLITY " . Jrocation R . - BOTTLE NO..
g METHL FiisHeEs) WESTr MAWW _STREEY
ACPAESENTATIVE TITLE i COLL mamE - OATE RECO.
S Fs B e l("' EGOURY —
“a R . NY . e
IAme, Mcﬁd_ﬂu@g_f‘.f iy d~ NN | | storer READ
. Stetion Idenufication Number YA. MO. DAY HOUR Samole No.
s|cl, 18 alesl (/17 uisl- rlsf, '
FIELD ANALYSIS BACTERIOLOGICAL ~ DILUTIONS (REQUESTED)
. M (LaB) roosce, 141,/
- Fecal Coliform U B2 B B ki katinity '
.;r"Cl Water Temp °C “Poooie, Totat Colifarm ofrjrejrejp il a8 CaCoy o410,
L
. i wijed]{ad] ~4] <« ~o
-, G 0.0. - Winkier 0300, s Fecal Strentoconci ol | o] o] w] ] f re :‘.‘2‘,2;';'” 00436,
. 0o.0.-robe  po0299, Fecat coti 8 MPN P3161S, O cnioride oo,
. . MF  PJ1613,
" Q" (Flam-  Poodso, #100 mt *| Owmeas Pazo,
" (= Samote ; ¢
_ D owinie =-: #yoees, Fecsl Strept * | O3 Pnenais f2130,
' "‘-D flream Po | MPN,160mi Parer7, Haraness - tot
FlowCES oo6t, ) - - ‘| O&'Gice, CITITR
’!’ D Gage Hegne-11. - 00065 ) Tot cofi . O suttate Pagves,
Soec. Cona. 1T 1rr MPN. 160 mi P31505, -
i\ @259, PBpasY, , *§ CJon & Grease POOSSE,
T sainity %00 Poodso, 8I0CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND [ Patroteum o
. Hydrocarbons $s01,
O Tige Stage P10211 INITIAL D.Q. (la0.) SAMPLE
. ) . 120,
SEED ves [ NO {4 o O cyanice Poor2e
CONDITION CODES
CONC. & O Aas-totugs  Pol002
Weather
0O cncitions - POOO4L, O ca -totugn 1027 )
. . 800 _ § -
O Fiow Severity PO13SI, O ce-totugn qno‘u,l
* | Deoo Osoaveito,
. a Severity Po13_ _, §-0AY P12, ,] Ocu-totuen  Potoe2]
. . .
- Qa Severity P01 _, O Fe-totugn  Poloss
= - . 3 coo 8 Low Level PJ1S,
. . “ :
. == NUTRIENTS o baver P340, .| Ore-rotuan  Pr1sen]
Pew LEVEL O wiGH O Low A F ™n - PO10SS
S A K’OC *20680, [5 5] 0 O un - ot uan 1
-~ GNO, N POOE1S, "] Oni-totugn  Por06r,
- rl . . M
-’.J,No + NO3-N  P0O0S30, O cotor Pt - Cou »00080, Oep-totugn  POLOSE
< 22 3 .
: te . , ’
I NHy N P00610, J 1 O ruenigity P00070, "] Ozn-totuen  Por092,
- . .
O Tot kjsianet v POC62S, O Swarndes Sanas  PO0SI0, . ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS
M [
o 's':.;mcoa Sotias  pgpsag, ‘1a [ ] . l
*  Olrern,
Orther . P - ]
o P04 81 pg, G reso, .] O 7ot satian 00500, o g
. L .
s Orees, O Tot Sonas - tizea  POGS1O, = 4 .
Yhosuhorus 1ot 88 PO, DPGSO Tot. Dutoived ' . F -
‘ . Sotas ITOS) F70300, RESULTS mg/L unisis otherwise noted
‘ . < .
% ) CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Date ' Time From INamae) To {Name)
—— - :
NV

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINTY
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Siablex-Reutter incg.
,. Nit;th and éooper Strects ® P. O. Box 499 | , .

"7 Camden. New Jersey 08101
© * Telephone: (609) 541-6700 TWX: 824477

- . ’ . '~

January 22, 1982

L

R TR co. - oo
RIPEARA M . ~

. "-Solid Waste Division
- .32 Hanover Street R
-~ Trenton, NJ 08625 -

~"'::'At'.ientizm: Mr. Wayne Howitz, Hazardous Waste Bureau’ o | .
Reference: Test Report No. SR6392

. This report covers the analysis of two (2) liquid samples submitted to
' Stablex-Reutter, Inc. (S-R) on December 18, 1981. The samples were submitted
for the following analyses: -
: o Organics
. _ - Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons
- Volatile Halogenated Hydrocarbons

' . '\\\ -
« _Inorganics BN
- Metals (EP Procedure) S
This test report is organized in the following manneft\\F\\
: - Sample Preparation L N
. Jee o Cme _ - Analysis . N
~ . “"= Analytical Results . : o N
el 'ﬂ.. . .__.:_.-" . . . \ v
o l. Sample Preparation : - \ g
_-"'  Organic Preparatory Work 8
e A 7'. '4:,.;'._- . . . ‘ » P . o
= . A known weight (1.00 grams + 0.05 grams) of homogenized sample is . >
quantitatively transferred to a centrifuge tube and shaken vigorously . (e 3
with 10 ml of pesticide grade methangl for five minutes. The mixture i
is allowed to separate, and is then centrifuged to facilitate sep- :
aration of the two phases. An aliquot of the methanol layer is then
analyzed by Gas Chromatography for volatile halogenated organics and
. ~volatile aromatic compounds. Any required dilutions are done with
pesticide grade methanol. .
- The samples were also analyzed by static headspace techniques, in . .. - ‘

:which<1.00 + 0.05 grams of sample is transferred to a 60 ml vial,
and the vial is crimped air tight with a rubber septum. The vials
are heated to 600C for 30 minutes before injecting 5¢cc of the headspace
- - = into th~ A1 far 2nalvsis,
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1'.'  7;75'NUDEP . - . ¢ i . ."

. Solid Waste Division
" Test Report No. SR6392

rr
hd

. 7 January 22, 1962 )
Page 2 of 4 .. .
Inorganlc Analysis
) The Ep extractlon procedure was not performed for reasons descrxbed in
. the analytical results section. : .
1. Analysis - o i
DR Following preparation, the samples were analyzed :$. descrwbed
in the following publication. . .-
) . Methods 601, 602 Federal Register, Vol. 44, No. 233,
- December 3, 1979. (Columns and GC conditions for e
w.p. .+ - . aromatics and volatile halogenated organics). R et

-

_ : . EPA Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste - Physical/
‘. Chemical Methods - SWB46-1980 (AAS conditions).

The volatile Halogenated Organics were analyzed on the Hall Electrolytic
Conductivity Detector The aromatics -were analyzed using a Photoionization
Detector. . T :

I1r. Analytical Results

The parameters analyzed and results are delineated in the following
tables. The interlaboratory variability of the parameters analyzed

o in the type of sample matrix submitted has not been established by
~. . EPA, and could be at least + 20%. S-R is current]y evaluating the
« .variability of all tests performed for NJDEP in different types of
: " matrices. :

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbon Screen

. T C Samp]e and Designaiion

\

SR6392-1 SR6392-2 SR6392-1 Dup.

Constituent CEQ69 CE070 CEO69 Dup.
) Benzene < 1 < <
Toluene < <1 <1 .
. . Xylenes, tptal < 1 <l <1
‘ Ethylbenze’ne <1 <1 < 700041

All results are in micrograms of constituent per gram of sample.

. —

\r.~
Dun. - F

.
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NJDEP ‘ iy
Solid Waste Division

Test Report No. SR6392

January 22, 1982

. Page 3 of 4
Volatile Halogenated Hydrocarbon Screen
Sample and Designation
- _ % Recovery of spike
. SR6392-1  SR6392-2 SR6392-1 Dup. to sample run with
Constituent _ . CEO69 "CE070 CEQ69 Dup. these samples

Vlnyl Chloridea . Co<l o<l - <l ' --- :
Methylene Chloride, = - = «<«I <1 <l 91
Chloroform <1 <1 <1 KR
. Carbon Tetrachloride <1 <l <1 B
‘ Dibromochloromethane <l <] <1 116
Bromodichloromethane <1 <] <1 106
1,1,1 Trichloroethane <1 <] <] 113
1,1,2 Trichloroethane : <l . <] <] ---
" Trichloroethylene <l : <1 <1 114
Tetrachloroethylene <1 <] <1 127
1,2 Dichloroethane <l <] <1 . 95
i 1,1 Dichloroethylene <1 <1 : <1 ---
1,1 Dichloroethane < <] BT & : 102
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 - <] ' <1 97
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether <1 <t <1. ---
Bromoform <l <] <] - 120
: 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 v <] <] T eea

Chlorobenzene <l <] <] ) 65

A1l results are in micrograms of constituent per gram of sample.

Oup. - Duplicate Analysis

- ' 700042



Solid Waste Division _ . e
Test Report No. SR6392 :
January 22, 1982

Page 4 of 4
! €PA-EP Extraction
Metal Analysis
Sample and Designatidn '

- SR6392-1 SR6392-2 SR6392-1 Dup. EP Toxicity
Constituent CEQ69 - CEQ70 CEOQ6S Oup. Limit
Arsenic® . <0.002 0.029 < 0.002 .. 5.0
Barium . - <0.1 . «<0. < 0.1 g 100.0
Cadmiym <0.1 < 0. T e 04 : 1.0
Chromium, total 20 32 19 5.0

. Lead <0.5 0.50 < 0.5 5.0
Mercury 0.029 <0.02 0.033 0.2
Selenium | <0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 1.0 -
Silver 0.50 <0.05 0.30 5.0
Nickel <0.5 - «<0.5 < 0.5 ---
Chromium, hexavalent -—- 10 - -———
.- ATl results are in micrograms of constituent per gram of sample.

The EPA Extraction Procedure (EP) as it  appears in_the May 19, 1980 edition
of the "Federal Register" does not clearly define the extraction of liquid
samples that are not filterable under the conditions of this test, such as
oil or liquid hydrocarbon matrices. The Hazardous Waste Management Division
of the EPA in Washington, D.C. was consulted to determine how the EPA
Extraction Procedure should be applied to this type of waste. Upon
recommendation of the EPA, the sample, as received, was treated as the

¥~ EP extract.

. If you have any questions concerning the above analysis, please don't
hesitate to contact me. :

Respectfully submitted,

STABLEX-REUTTER, INC.

;%ﬁz;ﬂxjfgﬁngéx

William J. Zicgler
Laboratory Manager

-
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BACT. LAB NO.

OATE REC'D

‘s

A Ticaat HE 188 B Gilinds

MuMiCIPALITY COunTY STREAM oo-
coup  BReck? SoMERSET L il
FaCILITY LOCATION ’

MAIN  STREET

| [/ 514

LECTTLE NO,

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE NAME 4 - . [2) TE REC'OD
s '(tiAoA 2 B s
MARK
WASTE. NIS PoSAL  PuT Capiunw GHAM STORET .o
D,V WA i;‘ i
MC o = T LS
Station identitication Number YR. MO. DAY HOUR Sample No. '
r
*[°] 1 18RIol o ([lolol | ay "1 ] '
FIELD ANALYSIS BACTERIQLOGICAL —~ DILUTIONS (REQUESTED]) )
. O oM (LAB) (39) Pood0s,
. Fecal Coliform I R D 64 R4 I el oy Alkaliaity -
(=] T:::o o, (2) 0010, | Vot Cotiform asCaCoy  (40) PoO4l0,
= ‘ atjed|l=d] 4] «8 -8 -
O 0.0. - Winkter(d) P00300, N Facat Straptococei | o o | 10| 0] 0] vo| vof vo| | O anese A"‘"" 1) Po0als,
- [
0O o.0.-Prove ) Poc299, , £ ecal coli gz:"‘z;):;l:::m . ﬂcniomn (42) PoO9%4O, 1 l
O Y (Fieta). (s)P00400, #100 mt @5t + | O meas «“3) P60,
Samople ’
0 Septn-re. 61r0003, Facal Strapt 26731617 * § [J pnenots («4) P32130,
Stream ' MPN,100mi .
O Flowcrs )Pocosi, ’ '] D RETs s moosoo, :
Gage .
O Hefgne-nn,  (8)Po00sS Tot coli 6 suitate (46) PO0J4S, )_7
g sesc. Ccnd ‘ MoPNco ; @11P31505, ' '
€259C  (3)Po00ss, /100 mi O ol & Greasa (47) POOSSS,

O satinity %700 (10 o040,

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

Petroleum
Hyarocaroons(48) P45Sal,

(o]

DCYII‘IIGI “9) Po0720,

O Tide Stage (13)Pr0211, INITIAL D.O. (l?" SAMPLE
' SEED  ves [} w~o ]
CONDITION CODES T
; CONC. %
D Weather
Conditions (12) Pooo4],
. 800 _
O Fiow Severity (13) Po13st,
' 1 Osoo S-OAY(ZI)PJIO,( ] [ J
a Sevarity ey Pora_ §-DAY(29)1PI12, ,
’
a Severity (1s) Por13_ _,
* | Qcoo (30) Pa¢o, l
NUTRIENTS '
LEVE HIGH ow
L O =-_ O roc (31) Poo6a0,
O nog-N Qa6)Po0e1s, !

LI Nog + NOg - N (17)PO0G 20/

" OnNvg-N 12)P00610]

0 Tot. Kletaant N (18)P00625

Ortho - 0 \
P (20) Pr0507,
PO, * po, O 21) mossa, .
Phostphorus.
totas® [ (22) Poocess,
¥ po, O 23) Possso, .

>

3 cotor Pt- Cou  (32)1P00080,

O Turbigity (33)P000 76,

{J suspendea Sotias(3€)PO0S 30,

O Suipended Solids (35)P00S40,
Ash

O 1ot sotids (36)P00S00,

O Tor Sotigs - Asn (37)P00510,
(18)P70100,

Tot. Dissolved
Soligs {TOS)

%As-tbtugﬂ (s0)Por002,) |

$8 ca - tot ugn (s1iroi027 ]

W

Ocu-totuzn(sy)polos

DX cr -totugn (s2)P01034

0 Fe - tot ugs (54) P01 048]

& Mg - totugn(ss) 11900,

0 Mn - tor ug/1(56)PO1055

6"

B Ni-totugn (s7)Po1067

511

a.ob - tot ugst (S!)Nlosl.

Dzn-toqu(ss)mnon.

>
o] [
o P
fc: P
a P

" ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS
su.cmc

A~ Sémple woill ewcead ho\d.—ﬁ

bafore st enbe fun

I RESULTS mg/l uniess otherwise not

| :
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY oc
Deparntmant of Eavironmental Protection BACT. LAB NO
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT Division of Water Resources : :
WITH BALLPOINT PEN - WATER ANALYS!S _ DATE REC'D.
. o _ by .
MUNICIP, C"UA/D PPNy COUNTY SOMERSE 7 ]STREAM ' BOTTLE No. _[ _5—/5
RTT A4 LOCATION .
Nﬁ Tonal METNL FluisHive < Len 34 o:ap'r!e REC'D.
EPHESENTATIVE ITLE DL NAME T.h - T,
EE [BRESee ¢ "R A L -
ARRS ; O ) storer ENT. o
WASTE P CONNINGHA N READ
— Ot WA r’ . -
STATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER YR. MO. DAY ﬁ&)UR
— o AT TTTTTTTTITTTTL ERledrkls] ol ]
FIELD ANALYSIS—— - ANALYSIS UNITS PARAMETER VALUE RAMKS.
OwaterTemo °c - P10, [~ |- I . PES?’/C[UES 044744 D’f?, ’
O 0.0-winkler e H-1--t . ' .
0 0.0.-Prode - P2y9, , , .
O™ (Fieiay P00, -

O sampisBintn-1'®! ’Bf," 3,

0 Gage Hugr-nr, ¥ 1755F7

Spec. Cong. rpac:s
O Seec, G wrrws: '
Salinity 900 ... P80, .

4

Pr0211,

d Tide Stage

BACTERIOLOGICAL - DILUTIONS (REQUESTED)

Fecal Cotlform <1] -2] -3} -4[-51}-6
Total Coitform| 10| 1 10 10]10 [ 10| 10[ 10
~  Fecal ) -1]1.2[-3}1-41}-5 |-6
Streptococcl 10f 1 | 10} 10] 10} 10} 10} 10
B men PII61S
Foul coll h
;ﬂ" ,,“ my CIMF earels, .
F'oc.n( Strept "1677, [ I
/1°Q.ml vt m——— '

m1sos,

Niioo m

L

BIOCHEMICAL OXYCEN DEMAND

O0ppOEoPpopEEPEop@ODO|o|o|o|o|ojojo|ox

v|v|vw|VYP]|O|Y|vVYvV|{™w]O{vVv|O|vP]|]OlTOD|O]vV]|O]|W]|O|D|TV{O] O} OO

INITIAL D.O. (1ab.} SAMPLE \ ’
seeo  veEs OO NnoO ' '
2 ]
L 800 _ ' '
. : ' ’ ‘
B s-0AaY P10,
Oe-0AY P312, ' ‘ '
' 1
TR CEPORT SUBMITTEE

.
A
R

FER26198——
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Sorm-VST. 001 v STATE OF NEW JERSEY CHAIN OF cusTcoY
f . Department of Environmental Protection
PLEASE TYPE OR PAINT Water Analysis - BACT. LAB NO.

wWITH BALLPOINT PEN

MUKLCIPALIT Y uo-uv - STREAM ATE REC'D. )
haiis dgeok [T somegsET LT oo N0 L 573
TIONAL, METHL EINSHMES MAIN  STREET. ' ' :

REFHELL: “ATIVE TITLE OLL NAME . TE-REC'D
J __1E0EE R, Ko | gAY
LY S v v ohe
" LQuin_FROM (T _INS(OE _ CONDINGHAM | | svoner &N ———x
.
GUILO (NG R - - —
iy mar 22! .t vy
LEYYS
Station identitication Number . YR. MO. DAY HOUR Sampie No.
slef. o leRiols1H Lol st ] w18 ‘ ’
FIELD ANALYSIS - | BACTERIOLOGICAL — DILUTIONS (REQUESTED) | -~ y
, . O M (LaB) 39y Posdaos,
. Fecsl Caliform etfad]edr| aa} <3} -0 Atkatintty | .
1] [1.]
o v;::; oc. ) P00I0, Tatal Coiiform ojrjojjw)e) asCaCo;  (49) Podelo, .
. ‘- Il . -
. etlad|=df o] ~9! -8
. 0O 0.0. - winklee(d ) 0300, . Fecal Streptococci w] +]w]lw]w] el 0] 10 :‘,‘E’.s:;‘"y (1) POO43E, .
Qo.0.-rrave y)ro029, Focil coli - Owmenaeiiels Olcnoride 42) Pos4o, .
. O wme @sieriers
Or* (Flaa). (5)P0400, #100 mi @3) *} O wmeas (43) PI8260, |. .
Sampie ‘
O Beonie.  ®)pvo00l, feensvene iy * Oenenots @4y P12730, .
Stream MPN,100mt .
DFiowcrs @eoooss, . o ‘| ORES: ks masoo, . .
Gage ‘
O Refgne-r,  (11Poooes, - 0 suifate (46) POO94S, .
R G Tot coli 27)P3150%
] Sesc. Cond. MEN 300 mi ¢
@®25° (9)Po00SS, s I Ol & Grease (47) POOSSE, .
O satinity 9700 (10900480, 8I0CHEMI xY OEMAN Petroleum
) OCHEMICAL OXYGEN ° 1 Hyarocaroonsie 81 Pssot, ™.
O ride Stage (11yre2tt, INITIAL 0.0. (120.) SAMPLE 0 eyaniae P00720 :
SEED  ves { i wo [T van () , .
CONDITION CODES - Caee n
CONC. % (X As - tot ugn (.'u'nwmaz“51 K
Waath [
O Conaitions (12) Pooodl, ~%Cu -totugn (S1)Pol027] ] K
— BoD _ )
O Fiow Severity (13) POLIST, %Cr-(otuq/t.(gnmlou.l 24 L o0
) —: | Osoo s-omrmwno,[ [ r ] e
o Severity 4y POTI_ _ - §-0AY(291P312, , | Dcu-totuai(s3reporodz,
. ;
O Severity (1s) Po13_ _ O Fe -totugn (54)P01045]
e L, 1
. O coo (30) P340, L a
. F g - tot ugI (55} PT1900
NUTRIENTS — _
LEVEL HIGH : Low 0 Mn - tot ugn(56) PO105S
. - o o O roc (31) POOS a0, !
. Owoy-n (16)PO06 15 ; *gw-to«um snrorosr{ U U
. .
Ol NOg ¢ NO4 - N (17)PO06 30 O cotor Pr-Cau  (32)P00080, . R%-mm (5:)"0105!‘7 3
" Oing-N (141P006 10 O tursigity (131P000 76, O zn - tot ugn (s9)P01092
O Tot. Kielcani N (191P006 23 , O Susoenaes Sonas(34)P00810, ch"ﬂ??%”o“ﬂ'- ANALYSIS
. . . (el
X D Svipendeda Solids(35}1P0QS540, 3 w_—Lw . o l b
Ortho » o Asnh : ‘
P Pr0807, ’
. Posge 8 o) Pooseo. ,| O rou satias (36100500, , =
: - (] P
Pho:nnor\u-o O 7o Sotigs - Asn (37)P00S 10, .
[ (22) PO0GES, , da P !
tot as A ot. Dissoives  (38)P70300,
‘ po, 0 23) Poosse, . moua-(tom : J 8 a ,
. . |
- -
\ )
' anpnn” YT
RERGHT SURMITTED
rﬂESULTs mg/l uniess otherwise noudj
Chemist Review LLEIAL O3 hfaTelol

el
JUNW 0 1000
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Depantment of Environmeantal Protection
Division of Water Resources

WATER ANALYSIS
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CiiAiil OF CUSTODY

BACT. LAB NO.

"oATE RECD.

um%t%\b 8 ﬁ’o; l( OUNTY 5ONFKSE - ]STREAM BOTTLE N, . [{[‘(E 3
ATTLITY OCAYTD ; . :
W L_FEIS '7‘!71{%{5 " MAIN ST EE;LEL ~i:we JSL Jéfelgsqo.ﬂ?i'l?“
ﬁARKS - GRECORY 207F, :| storer ENT
[/Gw% FRenM _ PiT (NSiDE CUN NG HAMET W T neno
BUILOING Set
~ STATION IDENTIFICAT_IOP{ NUMBER ~ YR. MO. DAY HOUR
sIe[ [T T TTTTTTTTTTTT [eRlelslidt] Lilelilsl
FIELD ANALYSIS .. ANALYSIS UNITS PARA.METER VALUE RMXS.
O water Temp %¢ ~ P10, -1,. \g\/O‘ .SC%—'J FF '_-2 P ’ ’
© O o.0-Winkier Pl00, .14 ' P R R
0 0.0.-Probe P99, o C}\ ‘OQO-Q)QM P , g ,
Oe" (Fleia) P00,
1 OO0ty ene. P 21 ,
3 samote Deptn-rt. P3,
. ) D P . .
O Gage Helgnt-rt. S, .
(e} Sofc..czc;%dé s, , - : ’ ’
salinity 9,00 P00, . g J 2
L1 Tiae Stage P10211, ' - P 2 2
[ P \ .
BACTERIOLOGICAL - DILUTIONS (REQCESTED) | O P , .
Fecal Collform <11 -2] -3 -4]-5}-6
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SCOFE _OF WORK

I. . HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION

A.

A health and safety plan (HASP) shall be prepared for
on-site personnel to minimize their personal injury, illness
and potential environmental impairment associated with the
investigation and/or cleanup. This plan shall include the
following: ) '

1.. Listing of personnel protective equipment (including
respiratory and clothing protection) to be used,
including manufacturer, model, duration safety period
and any required certification documentation.

Z. Listing of safety equipment to be used, such as: fire
extinguishers, potable eye wash stations, air monitor-
ing equipment, gamma survey instruments, etc. (Equip-

ment must meet OSHA standards or other acceptable
industrial standards).

3. Medical surveillance program for contractor and subcon-
tractor employees. ’

4. Personal hygiene reguirements for contractor and
subcontractor employees.

S. Training program inclﬁding training protocdl.

6. Séecial medical procedures to be available at jdb site.

7. Contingency plans for emergency procedures, spill
prevention/response and evacuation plans.

8. On-~site monitoring fof personnel safety.

S. Decontamination pfocedures.

A special Quality Assurance Project Plan shall be prepared
with respect to sampling, analysis and data handling. All
analyses must be conducted by a New Jersey State certified
wastewater laboratory which is acceptable to the -NJDEP. The
contractor's laboratory shall be certified to conduct the
required analyses. If no certification is offered for a
particular analysis, the laboratory at a minimum shall hold
certification in the appropriate category covering that type
of analysis and maintain that certification. Contractor's

laboratory shall continuously be in compliance with the

minimum standards for laboratory instrumentation, laboratory
practices, anaiytical and instrumental quality control, and
data handling as set forth in the Regulations Governing
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Laboratory Certification and Standards of Performance,
N.J.A.C. 7:18-1.1 et seq. '

A plan shall be prepared for an on-site and off-site inves-
tigation of the soil, ground water, surface waters, sediment
and local potable wells to determine the types and physical
states of all waste materials, contaminants, and pollutants
disposed at the site and to identify any migration of such
‘'substances through the above media and to delineate the
extent of contamination. N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1.9 (The regula-
tions concerning the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimina-
tion System states that "contaminant” means any physical,
chemical, biological or radiological substance or matter in
water and that "pollutant" means any dredged soil, solid
waste, incinerator residue, filter backwash, sewage, gar-
bage, refuse, oil, grease, sewage sludge, munitions, chemi-
cal wastes, biological materials, radicactive substance,
thermal waste, wrecked or discarded equipment, rock, sand,
cellar dirt and industrial, municipal, agricultural, and
construction wastes, or run-off or other residual discharged
to the land, ground water or surface waters of the State).

The required work under this paragraph must include at a
minimum the following:

1. SOIL INVESTIGATION - o , , ‘

A field sampling plan addressing the specific types, loca-
tion and number of soil samples reqguired to identify the
extent of contamination at the site which shall include at a
minimum:

a. The obtaining of relatively undisturbed soil
samples using appropriate sampling equipment such
as backhoe pits, soil borings, soil augers and
split spoons. (The equipment shall be decontami-
nated after each sample).

b. The recording of a complete description of each
soil boring sample taken including physical
characteristics, color changes, depth to ground

. water if encountered, soil classification and
profile thickness. Particle size analysis should
be performed on representative samples to confirm
field investigation. All soil classification
shall be reported using the United States Depart-
ment of Agriculture Classification. Pertinent
soil sample information shall be provided on well
logging charts.

c. Collect representative samples according to ‘

procedures approved by the NJDEP and conduct
laboratory analyses for the chemicals and other
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parameters listed in Appendix C and according to
the methods listed in Appendix C. :

2. GROUND WATER INVESTIGATiON

a.

An initial set of four (4) monitoring wells shall
be installed at locations to provide information
on: :

1. The upgradient, downgradient and lateral
hydrogeologic conditions of the aquifer.

ii. The rate(s) and direction(s) of ground water
flow both vertically and horizontally.

iii. The magnitude and extent of both horizontal
and vertical extent of the contaminants in
the ground water.

iv. The geologic profile and cross section of the
underlying information.

V. Projected rate of contaminant movement.

vi. Contaminant behavior (stability, biological
and chemical degradation, mobility).

vii. Identification of contaminant sources and
zones.

All wells shall be constructed with prior approval
and agreement by NJDEP on design specification.
Well permits are required. The well driller must
be licensed by the State of New Jersey. The NJDEP
Division of Water Resources specifications for
monitoring wells in unconsclidated and consoli-
dated formations are included in Appendix D.

During the installation of the wells, split spoon
samples shall be collected. Continuous split
spoon samples shall be obtained at the first well
and split spoon samples shall be collected at 5
foot intervals (or changes in stratigraphy) at all
other wells. Standard penetration tests shall be
conducted during split spoon sampling.

Following installation, the top of the casing
(without caps) of all monitoring wells shall be
surveyed for vertical elevation to the nearest
hundredth (.01) foot following installation by a
New Jersey licensed surveyor. The location of
these wells shall be shown on a site map.
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e. Beginning one week following the installation of
the wells, the elevation of the ground water
within thr wells shall be obtained. Based on
these ground water elevations contour map shall be
provided (ground water elevations shcll be ob-

"tained prior to the collection of ground water
samples). -

f. Beginning one week following the installation of
the wells, the ground water within all installed
wells shall be sampled. A round of samples shall
be collected monthly from all wells over a three
month period. Three to five volumes of water will
be purged before sampling for each well. Water
samples shall be collected according to the
procedures according to the Field Procedures
Manual for Water Data Acquisition and by qualified
personnel. The water samples shall also be
analyzed for the chemicals and other parameters
listed in Appendix E and according to the methods
specified in Appendix E.

g. Based upon the information obtained from results
of analyses of the wate: samples and from other
sources, the NJDEP may add or eliminate certain ‘
chemicals and parameters from future ground water
monitoring programs at or ‘in the vicinity of the

site.
3. SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION
a. A round of surface water will be taken monthly at

selected locations from the drainage ways in and
within the vicinity of the site within a period of
three months. Sediment samples from selected
locations within the drainage ways shall be
collected once during the three month period. The
following samples, at a minimum, shall be col-
lected.

i. Leachate seeps into any surface waters within
the study areas,

ii. Water and sediment samples from the streams
and drainages within the study area. These
samples shall be collected upstream, down-
stream and adjacent to the site.

1ii. The surface water samples shall be analyzed :
for the list of parameters listed in Appendix .
E and according to the methods specified in
Appendix E. '
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1v. The sediment samples shall be analyzed for
' the list of paramenters listed in Appendix C
and accordin¢ to the methods specified in
Appendix C.

b. The surface water sampling shall be conducted to
determine:

i. Levels of contamination in surface water.

ii. The degree of contaminant mitigation by
surface run-off leachate and ground water
seepage.

iii., Rate of contaminant mitigation due to ground
water discharge, and

iv. The ground water/surface water interaction at
site.

WELL INVESTIGATION (nearly monitoring, water supply and

abandoned wells)

a. Design details, such as, date drilled, total
: depth, diameter, casing and screen lengths,
completion zone/formation, type of pump, etc.

b.  Quality of ground water withdrawn from potable
wells, water levels/dates, production rates and
other relevant information.

CONTAMINATED SUBSTANCES INVESTIGATION

During the course of the previously mentioned investi-
gations, the consultant shall inventory any uncovered
contaminated substances by investigations, recording
and photographing, if appropriate, gquantities of any
and all pollutant substances (such as wastes in drums,
leachate seeps, etc.). Any photograph of the pollutant
materials shall be included as part of this inventory.
(All photographs will be conducted using a 35 mm camera
and color slide film). This inventory must account for
any surface and/or subsurface containerized contaminat-
ed substances, eg. drums, cylinders, bottles, vials,
lab packs, etc., any impoundments, e.g. lagoons,
trenches, pools, or pits, etc., any stockpiled, heaped
and/or dumped contaminated substance, and leaking,
spilled, tracked, or leaching pollutant or contaminated
substances. All photograph will be submitted with the
Final Report and become property of NJDEP.

SITE MAPS
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A general location map shall be provided. This
map shall be an 8 1/2 x 11 copy of USGS topograph-
ic quadrangle 1 inch = 2,000 feet scale with the
site highlighted in the cencer showing at least
5,000 feet radius from the center of the site.

A detailed site map shall be provided. This map

- shall conform to "National Map Accuracy Stan-

dards", N.J.S.A. 13:40~2 and N.J.S.A. 13:40-2.
All horizontal locations shall be based on New
Jersey State Phase Coordinates, 1927 Datum. All
vertical locations shall be based on National
Geodetic Vertical Datum (N.G.V.D.) 1929, also
known as Mean Sea Level Datum, 1929.

-The standard procedure in locating all vertical
and horizontal points used shall be Third Order
Class I for property survey, and Third Order Class
II for remaining points as described in U.S.

Department of Commence Publication "Classification

Standards of Accuracy, and General Specifications
of Geodetic Controls Surveys', reprinted 1980.

The detailed site map shall include, at a minimum
the locations of:

i. All monitoring wells and potable water supply
wells.

ii. All sampling point locations, including -
leachate seeps, and air quality sample
locations, soil borings, etc.

iii. Disposal areas.

iv. Contaminated areas.

v. Any other information determined by the NJDEP
to be identified on the detailed site map.

II. HYDROGEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT AND PROPOSED REMEDIAL

PLAN

A.

The hydrogeological investigation report shall include

the

(1)

(2)

following:

The upgradient, downgradient and lateral hydrogeo-
logic conditions of the agquifer. )

The rate(s) and direction(s}) of ground water flow -

both vertically and horizontally.
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(3) The magnitude and extent of both horizontal and
vertical extent of contaminants in the ground
water.

(4) The geologlcal proflle and cross section of the
underlying formation.

(5) Projected rate of contaminant movement.

(6). Contaminant behavior (stability, biological and
chemical degradation, mobility).

{7) Identification of contaminant sources and zones.
(8) Levels of contamination in surface water.

(9) Degree of contaminant mitigation by surface
run-off leachate and ground water seepage.

(10) Rate of contaminant mitigation due to ground water
discharge.

(11) Ground water/surface water interaction at the
site.

(12) All analytical data developed during the study
{such as ground water and soil analyses), well
construction logs and the results of the soil
investigation.

The proposed remedial'plan shall:

a. Be designed to eliminate, decontamination, control
or otherwise mitigate any ground water, surface
water soil pollution at and in the vicinity of the
facility;

b. 'Proposed any further necessary hydrogeoclogic
investigation required by NJDEP.
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Full USEPA priority pollutant scan analyses with conformation of
all detectable organic compounds by gas chromatograph/mass
spectrometer (GC/MS) methodologies shall be conducted on soil and
waste samples in the manner listed below:

1. Organic compounds in Soil, Sediment and wééte (GC/MS)

Methodologies: "GC screen, GC/MS Analysis of Organic
Compounds - Invitation for bid WA-83-A064-January
1983." USEPA Superfund Program, Washington, D.C.

2. Priority Pollutant Metals in Soil, Sediment and Wastes

using EP Toxicity Methodologles Test Methods for
Evaluating Scolid Waste, USEPA sw -846, July 1982.

3. "Organochlorine Pesticides and PCB's in Soil, Sediment
and Waste Methodologies: '"Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste' USEPA SW-846, July 1982.

4. Oil and grease according to the procedure listed Method
5.02D of the fourteenth edition (1975) of Standard
Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastes, APHA,
with the following modification: Anhydrous N 2 S04
shall be used instead of Mg =O4 and HZO'

5. Any additional testing of the 501ls, sediments, or

- wastes as reqguired by the NJDEP in order to identify
the materials and to determlne an approved off -site
disposal location.

NOTE: Substances with response less than 25 percent of
: the internal standard are not required to be
searched.
a. For reach sample, the contractor shall perform a

forward library search of the Environmental
Protection Agency/National Institute of Health/-
National Bureau of Standards (EPA/NIH/NBS) mass
spectral library to tentatively identify 153
non-priority pollutant compounds of the greatest
apparent concentration in the purgeable organic
fraction of the USEPA Priority Pollutant Scan.

b.  For each sample, the contractor shall perform a
forward library search of the EPA/NIH/NBS-mass
spectral library to tentatively identify 10
non-priority pollutant compounds of the greatest
apparent concentration in the acid extractable
organic fraction of the USEPA Priority Pollutant
Scan.
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For each sample, the contractor shall perform a
foward library search’ of the EPA/NIM/NBS library
to. tentatively identify 15 non-priority pollutant
compounds of the greatest apparent concentration
in the base/neutral organic fraction of the USEPA
Priority Pollutant Scan. '
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Unconsolidated Monitor Well Specifications*-
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¢———— 3 Feet Cement Collar

4" PVC Casing
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well screen.
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. XEQUIREMENTS: \
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’}. Notxfxcatxon to the NJDEP is tequlred two (2) weeks prior to drilling. ;
2.  State well permits are required for each monitor well constructed by the drxller.'_g—fﬂ

'étff;BeP?ft "use of well" on well permit application. Permit number must be permanently ““?
..affixed to each monitor well. ‘ . _ em TR




- el Wl IOl e 1ndnEs gl Teatl than the casing cilumeter -

Welle musl De gravel packed unless noted otherwise in Adcitional Requirerms.: #§5,
ApzroveC LIfR grale socium Dbase, well sealant type, granular bentonrie mus: be use?
1o ecu. Cc2sinz. {asing sealant and drilling fluids tast be mixed witr potadie waser.
211 wolls must De deveioped upon completion for a minimum of one (1) hour or te

vieic & turbic-iree discharge.

Tpne criller must maintain an accurate written 10: of all materials ericountered in
eacr. ncle, recosd all construction details for each well,-the static water levels,
anc any tidal Iluctuations (wher z2pplicable). This information nust be subzittec to
the Office of Wzter Allocation as required by N.J.S.A. 58:4A.

1i low level orgpanic compounds are to be sampled for, Oﬁly threaced Or press joints

~(no glue joints) are acceptable for PVC.
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* OTHER HATERIALS DESICNS AND CASING DIAMETERS MAY BE USED WITH PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE- "
NJDEP. Coas s . . s L. 1 . DEERY ) - ';':_,- .‘.

Rev. Q/R7

. A length of steel casing with a locking cap must be securely set in cement a minimun

of three (3) feet below ground surface.
Top ©of casing (excluding cap) must be surveyed to the nearest hundreth foot (0.01)
by a licensed surveyor. The casing must be permanently marked at the point surveyed.
The well(s) should be numbered clearly on the casing. A detailed site map with the

well locations and casing elevations must be submitted to

"*D_.S-' I
Oe. |

NOTICE -IS HEREBY GIVEN OF.THE FOLLOWING:

a. Review by the'bepartment of well locations and depths is
limited solely to review for compliance with the law and
Department rules;

b. The Department does not review well locations or depths
to ascertain the presence of, nor the potentinl for, damage
to any pipeline, cable or other structure;

c. The permittee (applicant) is solely responsible for safety
and adequacy of the design and construction of wells re-
quired to be constructed by the Department;

d.  The permittee (applicant) is solely responsible for any harz
or damage to person or property which results from the con-
struction Or maintenance of any well; this provision 1s not
intended to relieve third parties of any liabilities or re-
spon51b111t1es which are legally theirs.
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ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (IF CHECKED):
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F1ve (5) Foot Casing Tallpzece Below Screen
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Borehole Geophysical Log(s)
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W\ LUl simEL 2 LUOTCLETEd ICD eal eLy)

Name of Permittee:
Name of Facility:
Location:

NJPDES Permit No: Y
CERTIFICATION : - .
Well Permit Nurber (As assigned by NJDEP's Well -
- Drilling Perits Section (602 - 984-6831)): T -
Owner's Well Number (As shown on the application
or plans):

_Well Completion Date:

Distance fram Top of Casing (cap off) to ground
surface (one-hundredth of a foot):

Total Depth of Well (one-hundredth of a foot):

Depth to Top of Screen Fram Top of Casing
(one-hundredth of a foor):

Screen Length (feet):

Screen or Slot Size:

Screen or Slot Material:

Casing Material: (PVC, Steel or Other-Specify):-

. Casing Diameter (Inches):

Static Water Level Fram Top of Casing at The Time
of Installation (one-hundredth of a foot):

Yield (Gallons per Minute):

Length of time Well Puped or Bailed Hours Minutes
Lithologic Log: ATTACE ‘
AUTEENTICATION

I certify uncer penalty of law that, where applicable, I meet the requirements as
specified on the reverse of this page, that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the informration submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately respcnsible for obtain-
ing the information, I believe the submitted information is true, accurete and
canplete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonrent.

NAME (TYPE OR PRINT, SIGNATURLE

SEAL

CERTIFICATION OR LICENSE NUMBER

CERTIFICASION BY EXECU.IVE OFFICER OR DULY AGUSRORIZLD REPRESENTACIVE

NAFE (TYPE OR PRINI) BIGLATURE

TITLE DAL



’ THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE PERMITTEE OR HIS/HER AGENT

GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL CERTIFICATION - FORM B - LOCATION CERTIFICATION

Name of Permittee:
Name of Facility:
Location: :

NJPDES Number: NJ

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

Well Permit Number (As assigned by NJDEP's Water _
Allocation Section, 609-984-6831): - -
This number must be permanently affixed to the

well casing.

Longitude (one-tenth of a second): West

Latitude (one-tenth of a second): ‘ North

Elevation of Top of Casing (cap off)
{one-hundredth of a foot): _

Owners Well Number (As shown on the application
or plans):

AUTHENTICATION

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am

familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attach-

ments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately

responsible for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted

information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are

significant penalties for submitting false information including the
.-possibility of fine and imprisonment.

. PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR'S SIGNATURE

3
H

R T

- -

" ‘PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR'S NAME
: (Please print or type)

SEAL

"PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR'S LICENSE #

o . 700083

The Department reserves th2 right in cases of violation of permit specified ground water
limits or Ground Water Quality Standards (N.J.A.C. 7:9-6.1 et seq.) to require that wells be
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Full USEPA prlority pollutant scan analyses with conformation of
all detectable organic compounds Li gas chromatograph mass
spectrometer (GC/MS) methodologies in the manner listed below.

1. Water and Wastewater GC/MS Methodologies: EPA Method
624 and 625, F.R.: V. 49, No. 209, dated October 26,
1984/40 CFR Part 136 and any subsequent USEPA modifi-
cation or the latest version of Method 624 and 625
published by the USEPA.

2. Priority Pollutant Metals, Cyanides and Total Phenols
in Water and Wastewater Methodologies:

1. "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and
Waste", F.R. V49, No 209, dated October 26,
1984/40 CFR Part 136 and any subsequent USEPA
modification or the latest version published by

the USEPA.
2. "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Wastewater" - 15th Edition - APHA.

3. Tenative identification of organic non-priority pollu-

tant compounds.

NOTE: Substances with response less than 25 percent of
the internal standard are not required to be
searched. ‘

a. For each sample, the contractor shall perform

a forward library search of the EPA/NIH/NBS
mass spectral library to tentatively identify
15 non-priority pollutant compounds of the
greatest apparent concentration in the
purgeable organic fraction of the USEPA
Priority Pollutant Scan.

b. For each sample, the contractor shall perform
a forward library search of the EPA/NIH/NBS
mass spectral library to tentatively identify
10 non-priority pollutant compounds of the
greatest apparent concentration in the acid
extractable organic fraction of the acid
extractable organic fraction of the USEPA
Priority Pollutant Scan.

c. For each sample, the contractor shall perform
a foward libary search of the EPA/NIM/NBS
library to tentatively identify 15 non-prior-
ity pollutant compounds of the greatest
apparent concentration in the base/neutral
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organic fraction of the USEPA Priority
Pollutant Scan.

0ii and Grease: Method 413.1 U<EPA Methods for Chemi-
cal Analysis of Water and Wastes, March 1979.

Petroleum Hydrocarbons: Method 418.1, USEPA Method for
Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, March 1979.

Total Organic Carbon: Method 415.1, USEPA Method for
Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, March 1979.

'.Total Dissolved Solids: Method 160.1, USEPA Method for

Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste, March 1979.
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. RATIONALE FOR PENALTY ASSESSMENT

National Metal Finishings Corporation
100 West Main Street
Bound Brook Borough, Somerset County

SERIOUSNESS

Results of samples of the wastewater collected on December
15, 1981, January S5, 1982 and May 11, 1982 indicated that
the wastewater was contaminated with total chromium,
hexavalent chromium and lead. The Division of Waste
Management hasrclassified the liquid in the pit as_
hazardous waste due to the concentration of chromium,
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26-8.12. Therefore, the discharge
was likely to have caused serious damage to the environ-
ment. '

Type Factor - Serious Damage - 1.50

TYPE

’ National Metal Finishings was notified by the Department
of Law and Public Safety and the NJDEP to cease the
discharge into the pit as early as July 12, 1981.
However, on July 13, 1984, National Metal Finishings
informed the NJDEP that the discharge had not yet
ceased. Since the discharge continued as a purpose-
ful inaction by National Metal Finishings, the dis-
charge is considered to be willful. Total chromium
and hexavalent chromium are hazardous pollutants so
1.25 shall be added to the type factor.

Type Factor - Willful - 1.00 + 0.25 = 1.25

SERIOUSNESS x TYPE x $5,000 = BASIC PENALTY

1.50 x 1.25 x $5,000 = $9,375
If the penalty computed is greater than $5,000, the
$5,000 maximum basic penalty shall be assessed.
'BASIC PENALTY = $5,000
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